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Project No./Code

M-100-1

M-208-1

M-203-1

M-203-2

M-203-11

STANDARD SYMBOLS (3 SHEETS)

APPROACH ROADS

DITCH TYPES

M-203-12

M-206-1

M-206-2

M-214-1

M-412-1

M-510-1

M-601-1

M-601-2

M-601-3

M-601-10

M-601-11

M-601-12

M-601-20

M-603-1

M-603-2

M-603-3

M-603-10

M-604-10

M-604-11

M-604-12

M-604-13

M-604-20

M-605-1

SUPERELEVATION STREETS (2 SHEETS)

EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL FOR BRIDGES (2 SHEETS)

CONCRETE PAVEMENT JOINTS (9 SHEETS)

STRUCTURAL PLATE PIPE H-20 LOADING

HEADWALL FOR PIPES

TYPE "S" SADDLE HEADWALLS FOR PIPE

HEADWALLS AND PIPE OUTLET PAVING

REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE

PRECAST CONCRETE BOX CULVERT

INLET, TYPE C

INLET, TYPE D

CURB INLET TYPE R (2 SHEETS)

CONCRETE INLET TYPE 13

MANHOLES (3 SHEETS)

SUBSURFACE DRAINS

1-3

M-607-1

M-607-2

M-607-3

M-607-4

M-607-10

M-608-1

M-609-1

M-611-1

M-615-1

M-615-2

M-616-1

M-620-1

M-620-2

M-620-11

M-620-12

WIRE FENCES AND GATES (3 SHEETS)

CHAIN LINK FENCE (3 SHEETS)

BARRIER FENCE

PICKET SNOW FENCE

CURB RAMPS (10 SHEETS)

CATTLE GUARD (2 SHEETS)

EMBANKMENT PROTECTOR TYPE 3

EMBANKMENT PROTECTOR TYPE 5

INVERTED SIPHON

FIELD LABORATORY CLASS 1

FIELD OFFICE CLASS 1

FIELD OFFICE CLASS 2

M-210-1 MAILBOX SUPPORTS (2 SHEETS)

M-614-1 RUMBLE STRIPS (3 SHEETS)

M-629-1 SURVEY MONUMENTS (2 SHEETS)

19-29

17-18

30-31

32

35-39

41-42

43-44

45-46

47

48

52-55

56

57

65

66

67-68

69

70-72

78

GUARDRAIL TYPE 7 F-SHAPE BARRIER (4 SHEETS)M-606-13

138-147

148-151

152-153

156-158

161

162

163

164

167

168

169-170

73-77VANE GRATE INLET (5 SHEETS)M-604-25

PRECAST TYPE 7 CONCRETE BARRIER (4 SHEETS)M-606-14

ROAD CLOSURE GATE (9 SHEETS)M-607-15

8

9

15-16

40

159-160SAND BARREL ARRAYS (2 SHEETS)M-614-2

S-614-40 219-223

TUBULAR STEEL SIGN SUPPORT DETAILS (7 SHEETS)S-614-8 198-204

315

314

290-313

281-289

255-266S-614-50

224-227

218

215

211-214

207

196-197

194-195

191-193

190

187-188

189

171-178DELINEATOR INSTALLATIONS (8 SHEETS)

FLASHING BEACON (PORTABLE) DETAILSS-630-3

PAVEMENT MARKINGS (9 SHEETS)

TYPICAL MULTI-SIGN INSTALLATIONS

TYPICAL POLE MOUNT SIGN INSTALLATIONS

FLASHING BEACON AND SIGN INSTALLATIONS (4 SHEETS)

MARKER ASSEMBLY INSTALLATIONS

CLASS III SIGNS (3 SHEETS)

CLASS II SIGNS

CLASS I SIGNS

GROUND SIGN PLACEMENT (2 SHEETS)

S-627-1

S-630-2

S-630-1

S-614-40A

S-614-22

S-614-21

S-614-20

S-614-14

S-614-12

S-614-10

S-614-6

S-614-5

S-614-4

S-614-3

S-614-2

S-614-1

S-612-1

M-603-4

S-614-11 MILEPOST SIGN DETAIL FOR HIGH SNOW AREAS

METAL PIPE (4 SHEETS)

M-603-5 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) PIPE (AASHTO M304)

M-100-2

TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL (11 SHEETS)

CURBS, GUTTERS, AND SIDEWALKS (4 SHEETS)

208

S-630-4

S-630-5

S-630-6 EMERGENCY PULL-OFF AREA (TEMPORARY)

S-630-7

PORTABLE RUMBLE STRIPS (TEMPORARY) (2 SHEETS)

13-14

58

59

119-121

122

123-127

128

129-137

320

318-319

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS (4 SHEETS) 4-7

10-12

49

116-118

FIELD LABORATORY CLASS 2 (2 SHEETS) 165-166

S-614-9

S-614-41

241-244S-614-42 CABINET FOUNDATION DETAIL (4 SHEETS)

245-252S-614-43

267-280S-614-60 DYNAMIC SIGN MONOTUBE STRUCTURES (14 SHEETS)

316-317

DETAILS (2 SHEETS)

STEEL SIGN SUPPORT (TEMPORARY) INSTALLATION

321-323

(3 SHEETS)

ROLLING ROADBLOCKS FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL

STATIC SIGN MONOTUBE STRUCTURES (12 SHEETS)

M-216-1 33-34

50-51WINGWALLS FOR PIPE OR BOX CULVERTS (2 SHEETS)

CORRUGATED POLYPROPYLENE PIPE (AASHTO M330) (2 sheets)

CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE (AASHTO M294) AND

M-603-6

RIBBED PIPE (AASHTO MP 20)

STEEL REINFORCED POLYETHYLENE 60

M-606-1 79-97

31 INCHES (19 SHEETS)

MIDWEST GUARDRAIL SYSTEM TYPE 3 W-BEAM

102-104

M-606-15 105-115

(11 SHEETS)

GUARDRAIL TYPE 9 SINGLE SLOPE BARRIER

DEER FENCE, GATES, AND GAME RAMPS (7 SHEETS)

M-611-2 154-155DEER GUARD (2 SHEETS)

SOIL RETENTION COVERING (2 SHEETS)

(2 SHEETS)

SINGLE CONCRETE BOX CULVERT (CAST-IN-PLACE)

(2 SHEETS)

DOUBLE CONCRETE BOX CULVERT (CAST-IN-PLACE)

(2 SHEETS)

TRIPLE CONCRETE BOX CULVERT (CAST-IN-PLACE)

DIVIDED HIGHWAYS (3 SHEETS)

SUPERELEVATION CROWNED AND

(2 SHEETS)

EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL FOR STRUCTURES

FOR CLASS III SIGNS (2 SHEETS)

CONCRETE FOOTINGS AND SIGN ISLANDS

M-603-12 62-64

CONCRETE AND METAL END SECTIONS 61

NURSERY STOCK DETAILS

98-101

PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON POST ASSEMBLY (2 SHEETS) 205-206

STRUCTURE NUMBER INSTALLATION (2 SHEETS) 209-210

216-217

(2 SHEETS)

CONCRETE BARRIER SIGN POST INSTALLATIONS

65'-75' SINGLE MAST ARMS (5 SHEETS)

TYPICAL TRAFFIC SIGNAL 30'-75' DOUBLE MAST ARMS

(24 SHEETS)

TRAFFIC CONTROLS FOR HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION

AND VERTICAL PANELS

BARRICADES, DRUMS, CONCRETE BARRIERS (TEMP)

25'-55' SINGLE MAST ARMS (4 SHEETS)

ALTERNATIVE TRAFFIC SIGNAL

TEMPORARY SPAN WIRE SIGNALS (13 SHEETS) 228-240

COLORADO

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

July 31, 2019

M&S STANDARDS PLANS LIST

BY DESIGNATED PAY ITEM OR SUBSIDIARY ITEM.

AND REVISED, APPLY TO THIS PROJECT WHEN USED

ALL OF THE M&S STANDARD PLANS, AS SUPPLEMENTED

NUMBER

PLAN

TITLE

M STANDARD

NUMBER

PAGE

NUMBER

PLAN

TITLE

M STANDARD

NUMBER

PAGE

NUMBER

PLAN

TITLE

S STANDARD

NUMBER

PAGE

179-186S-613-1 ROADWAY LIGHTING (6 SHEETS)

(8 SHEETS)

TRAFFIC LOOP AND MISCELLANEOUS SIGNAL DETAILS

253-254S-614-44 PEDESTAL POLE SIGNALS (2 SHEETS)

FOR CLASS III SIGNS (2 SHEETS)

BREAK-AWAY SIGN SUPPORT DETAILS

(3 SHEETS)

TRAVERSABLE END SECTIONS AND SAFETY GRATES

M-412-2 CONCRETE PAVEMENT CRACK REPAIR (4 SHEETS)

(NEW, ISSUED ON OCTOBER 7, 2019)

FOR CONSTRUCTION IF APPROVED BY AN APPROPRIATE CDOT ENGINEER.

PLANS.  ALL THE OTHER M&S STANDARD PLANS ARE STILL ELIGIBLE

INDICATED BY A MARKED BOX   ,  AND WILL BE ATTACHED TO THE

THE M&S STANDARD PLANS USED TO DESIGN THIS PROJECT ARE

(REVISED ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2020)

(SUPERSEDED ON JANUARY 23, 2020 BY S-614-45)

S-614-45 PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON POST ASSEMBLY DETAILS (6 SHEETS)

(REVISED ON DECEMBER 3, 2020)

(REVISED ON MARCH 5, 2020)

(REVISED ON MARCH 5, 2020)

(REVISED ON FEBRUARY 16, 2021)

(REVISED ON AUGUST 21, 2020)

Revised on March 7, 2022

(REVISED ON JULY 13, 2020)

(REVISED ON SEPTEMBER 10, 2020)

(REVISED ON SEPTEMBER 21, 2020)

S-613-2 ALTERNATIVE ROADWAY LIGHTING (4 SHEETS)

(NEW, ISSUED ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2020)

(REVISED ON DECEMBER 31, 2020)

(REVISED ON JANUARY 31, 2022)

(REVISED ON MARCH 7, 2022)
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6" ABC (CLASS 6)
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VARIES VARIES

 5' SHOULDER5' SHOULDER

CO 119 BIKEWAY - PAVEMENT SECTION

CONCRETE BIKEWAY6"

(CLASS 6)  

AGGREGATE BASE COURSE6"

CO 119 BIKEWAY - SHOULDER 

AGGREGATE BASE COURSE (SPECIAL))

CRUSHER FINES (PAID FOR AS 6"
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4%

6" ABC (SPECIAL)

DETAILS A-E

SEE END CONDITION 
DETAILS A-E

SEE END CONDITION 

10' MIN

4" CONCRETE BIKEWAY

CO 119 BIKEWAY - UNDERPASS

TYPICAL SECTION 2

BIKEWAY

12'

4%

2:1 M
AX

TYPICAL SECTION NOTES

GEOMETRY.     

PROFILES FOR CONTROL LINE     

SEE BIKEWAY PLANS AND     8.

AND CROSS SECTIONS.

SLOPE VARIES. SEE BIKEWAY PLANS 7.

(MINIMUM) THICKNESS6.

SHEETS.

SUPERELEVATION LIMITS SEE PROFILE 

FOR SPECIFIC CROSS SLOPES AND 

1.5% BIKEWAY CROSS SLOPE (TYPICAL). 5.

PLEASING APPEARANCE.

ROUNDED DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR A 

BOTTOMS OF DITCHES SHALL BE 

BREAKPOINTS IN SLOPES AND IN 4.

PAVING OPERATION.

LINE AFTER COMPLETION OF THIS 

TO PLACE 6 INCHES OF TOPSOIL TO 

THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED 3.

P.O.S.S. - POINT OF SLOPE SELECTION 2.

P.G.L. - PROFILE GRADE LINE  1.

**
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Project No./Code

CO 119 BIKEWAY - END CONDITION A
CO 119 BIKEWAY - END CONDITION B

1' DEPTH

3'

3
:1

2:1 M
AX

V
ARIES,

V
ARI

ES,
 2
:1
 M

AX

3
:1

VARIES

1.5'

6" DEPTH

SHOULDER

5'
SHOULDER

5'

CO 119 BIKEWAY - END CONDITION F

WALL HEIGHT VARIES
2'-6"

2%

1'

2:1  IF  10'<H

3:1  IF  5'<H<10'

4:1  IF  2'<H<5'

6:1  IF  H<2'

SHOULDER

5'

**
VARI

ES

P.O.S.S.

CO 119 BIKEWAY - END CONDITION C CO 119 BIKEWAY - END CONDITION D

NTS
NTS

1'

2'-5"1'

2%

**V
AR
IES

SPECIFIC DITCHGRADING

SEE DRAINAGE DETAILS FOR 
SPECIFIC DITCHGRADING

SEE DRAINAGE DETAILS FOR 

CO 119 BIKEWAY - END CONDITION E

1'

1.5'1'

2%

**V
AR
IES

NTS NTS

NTS NTS

HCUT SLOPES:

10'<HIF2:1

5'<H<10'IF3:1

2'<H<5'IF4:1

H<2IF6:1

H

CUT SLOPES:

10'<HIF2:1

5'<H<10'IF3:1

2'<H<5'IF4:1

H<2IF6:1

FILL SLOPES:

H

TYPICAL SECTION NOTES

GEOMETRY.     

PROFILES FOR CONTROL LINE     

SEE BIKEWAY PLANS AND     8.

AND CROSS SECTIONS.

SLOPE VARIES. SEE BIKEWAY PLANS 7.

(MINIMUM) THICKNESS6.

SHEETS.

SUPERELEVATION LIMITS SEE PROFILE 

FOR SPECIFIC CROSS SLOPES AND 

1.5% BIKEWAY CROSS SLOPE (TYPICAL). 5.

PLEASING APPEARANCE.

ROUNDED DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR A 

BOTTOMS OF DITCHES SHALL BE 

BREAKPOINTS IN SLOPES AND IN 4.

PAVING OPERATION.

LINE AFTER COMPLETION OF THIS 

TO PLACE 6 INCHES OF TOPSOIL TO 

THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED 3.

P.O.S.S. - POINT OF SLOPE SELECTION 2.

P.G.L. - PROFILE GRADE LINE  1.

**
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Inlets (Section 604)

and all other structures assigned a structure number

Light pole locations and elevations

Signal pole locations and elevations

Lighting (Section 613) and Traffic Control Devices (Permanent) (Section 614)

Slope and Ditch Paving (Section 507)

Deck grades at Girder 10th or "n" th point locations and elevations

Structural concrete form locations

Wingwall skew angles/offsets

Abutment/Pier locations, alignment, and elevations

Footing locations, alignment, and elevations

Caisson locations and elevations (Section 503)

Piling locations and cut off elevations (Section 502)

Structure Excavation limits (Section 206)

Major Structures - Overhead Signs (Section 614), Concrete Box Culverts, Bridges -

Riprap (Temp)

Seeding (Temp)

Erosion Control (Section 208)

Striping (Temp)

Striping (Perm)

Other:

Symbols

Pavement Marking (Section 627)

Other:

Rock

Seeding (Section 212)

Planting (Section 214)

Other:

Mulching (Section 213)

Landscaping

Top Soil (Section 207)

Site Grading

Embankment

Erosion Control (Perm)

Other:

Other:

Borrow

Delineators (Section 612)

Temporary

Permanent

Temporary

Sound Barrier

Other:

Permanent

Other:

Fencing (Section 607)

Grid
Excavation and Embankment (Section 203)

Excavation 

Reset Items (Section 210)

Removal Limits (Section 202)

Muck 

Stripping

Unclassified

Verify or Determine existing topography

Clearing and Grubbing Limits (Section 201)

Verify or Determine existing grades and alignments

Interval

SpecialGrade

Other:

Seal Coat or Chip Seal (Section 409)

Heating & Scarifying Treatment

Miscellaneous

Aggregate Base Course (Section 304)

PMBB - Plant Mix Bituminous Base

Storm Sewer

Sanitary Sewer

Structure Excavation limits (Section 206)

Treated Subgrade

Signalization

New Bridge

SURVEY WORK TO BE PERFORMED BY OTHERS:

Other:

New Roadway Construction

Bridge Replacement

Bridge Widening

Major Reconstruction

Asphalt Overlay

Concrete Overlay

Minor Widening

Safety Improvement

Manholes (Section 604)

Irrigation

Water

Pipes (Section 603)

Slope and Ditch Paving (Section 507)

Minor Structures

Culverts (Section 603)

Riprap (Perm) (Section 506)

Other:

Sidewalk (Section 608)

TYPE OF PROJECT

Landscaping

Vertical Control      

Original Terrain Data 

Other: 

Roadway Alignment     

Horizontal Control    

                                   Format *       

Roadway Elements

Retaining Walls

Curb and Gutter (Section 609)

Other:

Concrete (Section 412)

Reconditioning

Other:

Pavements

Untreated Subgrade

Roadway Bases

Signal pole locations and elevations (Temp)

Monumentation (Section 629)

Tangent

Interval Interval

Curve

Offset

Special

Replace the specified existing monuments:

Reference the specified existing monuments:

Right of Way

Land corners, Aliquot corners

Control

**

**

Light pole locations and elevations (Temp)

Other:

Temporary Lighting and Construction Traffic Control Devices (Section 630)

Grid Special
(Y/N)
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Property Pin Ties

Major Structures

Minor Structures

Slope Staking

Grading

Horizontal Alignment

Vertical Control (i.e. Benchmarks)

Horizontal Control (Primary & Secondary)

Other Fieldbook(s):

One fieldbook for each work category shown on this sheet

TO ESTABLISH GEOMETRIC CONTROL FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS

PROJECT, THE DEPARTMENT HAS PROVIDED THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

WORK PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S SURVEYOR UNDER SECTION 625:

GENERAL NOTES:

Herbicide (Section 217)

-
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* Specify the information format, ie., plan sheet, computer disk, computer printout, or other.

The information marked is either contained on the plans or is available from the Engineer.

Offset
Special

-

-

-

-

-

-

Grade
(Y/N) Interval

(Y/N) Interval Offset

Slope Staking

Guard Rail (Section 606)

Right of Way (Temp Staking by P.L.S. Only)

Interval Interval

Center

- - -S
ta

ti
o

n
in

g

Overlay Stationing

Left Right

Interval

Erosion Logs

HMA - Hot Mix Asphalt (Section 403)

Sign Locations (Temp)

Sign locations

Other:

Potholing

Erosion Bales

Concrete Box Culverts (Section 603) w/ Headwalls and Wingwalls (Section 601)

Bridge expansion joint(s) alignment and grade (longitudinal and transverse)     (See General Notes)
As Staked Earthwork Quantities

     (Section 407)
Prime Coat, Tack Coat & Rejuvenating Agent

     alignment and grades (Section 604)

Drop inlets -

     required for Bridges (Subsection 601 .12) and Overhead signs (S-614-50)
Substructure As-constructed survey

Field verify sign post locations, elevations, and lengths before fabrication.

Easements

Silt Fence

    be done in accordance with the latest edition of the CDOT Survey Manual. 

1.     Unless indicated otherwise on this Survey Tabulation Sheet, all survey work and staking intervals shall

    the Contractor's surveyor.

    on the plans. Any additional information required to stake the item or element shall be generated by

2.     Adequate information for establishing lines, grades, and locations for all work items have been specified

 days prior to the Presurvey Conference - Construction Survey.         Engineer 

    blank line to the left of the specified items, shall be submitted with the Survey Schedule to the

    items indicated on this sheet. A copy of this sheet, with the estimated man-hours written on the 

3.    The Contractor's surveyor shall provide an estimate of the man-hours necessary to complete the work

8.    The Contractor shall coordinate construction staking on the project with any utility work.

10.   The Contractor's surveyor shall submit the following fieldbooks to the Engineer: 

Culverts w/ Headwalls and Wingwalls (Section 601)

Concrete Box Culverts w/ Headwalls and Wingwalls

 

    information, such as point numbers, to the sketch. 

    measured information. Non-linear surveys such as structures staking shall have sketches relating electronic 

    linear surveys, such as slope stakes and blue tops, shall have the station and offset information related to the 

    copy format that is intuitive, clear and related to the supplemental information recorded in the field books. All 

    information is collected electronically, information recorded shall be provided to the Project Engineer in a hard 

    shall contain: date, crew members' names, point no., description, staking information, and sketches. If the survey 

9.     Fieldbooks shall contain daily records of points set and or measurements observed. The information recorded 

    replaced by the Contractor at no additional cost to the Department.

4.    Stakes and Monuments which are damaged or destroyed by the progress of construction shall be

NOTE:   All 629 items shall include adequate research, calculations, and evaluations

       of evidence for monuments to be set.

**  A Tabulation of Survey Monuments may be provided on the plans.

(Y/N)

Locate monuments.     It is estimated     hours are required.

All Easements (Temp Staking by P.L.S. Only)

5.

    Contractor shall certify in writing to the Engineer that the final grade is within specified tolerance.

6.     Prior to beginning work on any subsequent operation, such as placing base course or paving, the

    into field grades.

7.    The Contractor's surveyor shall perform all field surveying and calculations necessary to tie plan grades

Permanent Water Quality BMP (Section 208)

WORK PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S SURVEYOR UNDER SECTION 629:

3D Design Modeling Electronic Files

Engineer. The Contractor shall field verify original ground cross sections at a maximum 500 feet intervals.

data report and a computer disk with that information on it, in the specified format shall be submitted to the

CDOT Survey Manual. A printed copy of the As Staked (or 3D Design Modeling Electronic Files) Earthwork

to the Engineer prior to completion of twenty percent (20%) of the planned earthwork in any phase as per the

The Contractor shall furnish an As Staked (or 3D Design Modeling Electronic Files) Earthwork Quantity report

Establish and Maintain Project Centerline or Engineer Approved Offset Line(s)

Verification and Maintenance of Horizontal and Vertical Control      

A complete passing Base Line report (completed within 6 months prior to the start of the project)

An instrument calibration Certification (completed within 6 months prior to the start of the project)

11.   The Contractor's surveyor shall submit the following (prior to surveying on the project) to the Engineer: 

All required Instrument Calibrations

PLAN SHEETS

PLAN SHEETS

PLAN SHEETS

PLAN SHEETS
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LATITUDE LONGITUDE NORTHING EASTING
CM 0052 40°05'12.35105" N 105°10'49.35298" W 1542.468 0°12'23" 0.999960920 388503.146 941660.069  CDOT Type 2 Monument     (MP 00.52) SH 52
CM 4418 40°02'11.22173" N 105°15'29.28442" W 1607.630 0°09'23" 0.999963803 382895.759 935043.893  CDOT Type 5 Monument     (MP44.18)
CM 4446 40°02'17.07612" N 105°15'12.17443" W 1605.419 0°09'34" 0.999963698 383077.437 935449.016  CDOT Type 5 Monument     (MP 44.46)
CM 4496 40°02'18.96780" N 105°14'36.97017" W 1600.669 0°09'56" 0.999963664 383138.147 936283.413  CDOT Type 5 Monument     (MP 44.96)
CM 4550 40°02'42.08551" N 105°14'27.46367" W 1598.362 0°10'03" 0.999963258 383851.797 936506.693  CDOT Type 2 Monument     (MP 45.50)

 Y 453 40°02'57.32382" N 105°14'09.00201" W 1596.093 0°10'14" 0.999962997 384323.067 936942.907 NGS Stainless Steel Rod in Logo Box (MP 45.87)
CM 4628 40°03'11.51078" N 105°13'49.47806" W 1589.817 0°10'27" 0.999962759 384762.013 937404.343  CDOT Type 2 Monument     (MP 46.28)

 Z 453 40°03'28.49481" N 105°13'30.38769" W 1579.962 0°10'39" 0.999962480 385287.223 937855.182 NGS Stainless Steel Rod in Logo Box (MP 46.70)
CM 9065 40°03'50.22208" N 105°13'04.98257" W 1569.954 0°10'56" 0.999962133 385959.225 938455.139  CDOT Type 2 Monument     (MP 47.25)

A 454 40°03'59.90254" N 105°12'54.56030" W 1567.290 0°11'03" 0.999961982 386258.578 938701.160 NGS Stainless Steel Rod in Logo Box (MP 47.52)
CM 4793 40°04'16.44690" N 105°12'38.53658" W 1556.312 0°11'13" 0.999961728 386770.069 939079.200  CDOT Type 5 Monument     (MP 47.93)

B 454 40°04'33.63318" N 105°12'18.15547" W 1559.024 0°11'26" 0.999961472 387301.719 939560.364 NGS Stainless Steel Rod in Logo Box (MP 48.34)
CM 4870 40°04'47.01948" N 105°12'03.55355" W 1550.001 0°11'36" 0.999961278 387715.738 939904.937  CDOT Type 5 Monument     (MP 48.70)

C 454 40°05'00.44500" N 105°11'48.20956" W 1558.269 0°11'45" 0.999961086 388131.042 940267.048 NGS Stainless Steel Rod in Logo Box (MP 49.04)
C 119 MP49.50 Reset 40°05'17.49443" N 105°11'24.75661" W 1554.654 0°12'01" 0.999960850 388658.802 940820.825  CDOT Type 2 Monument     (MP 49.50)

D 454 40°05'41.69842" N 105°11'02.64309" W 1547.512 0°12'15" 0.999960526 389407.150 941342.010 NGS Stainless Steel Rod in Logo Box (MP 50.08)
CM 9045 40°05'53.81804" N 105°10'49.19108" W 1543.729 0°12'24" 0.999960368 389782.086 941659.294  CDOT Type 2 Monument     (MP 50.32)
CM 5080 40°06'11.97458" N 105°10'27.63158" W 1537.941 0°12'38" 0.999960139 390343.929 942167.882  CDOT Type 2 Monument     (MP 50.80)
CM 9040 40°06'21.58659" N 105°10'19.72914" W 1535.326 0°12'43" 0.999960021 390641.073 942353.945  CDOT Type 2 Monument     (MP 51.14)

 F 454 40°06'37.30805" N 105°10'01.45591" W 1529.929 0°12'54" 0.999959832 391127.568 942784.883 NGS Stainless Steel Rod in Logo Box (MP 51.47)
CM 9036 40°06'47.97046" N 105°09'49.55378" W 1526.930 0°13'02" 0.999959708 391457.483 943065.493  CDOT Type 2 Monument     (MP 51.76)

G 454 40°07'06.32431" N 105°09'24.91602" W 1522.818 0°13'18" 0.999959499 392025.789 943646.728 NGS Stainless Steel Rod in Logo Box (MP 52.23)
CM 5263 40°07'19.76151" N 105°09'02.33386" W 1517.934 0°13'33" 0.999959352 392442.308 944179.803  CDOT Type 5 Monument     (MP 52.63)
CM 9029 40°07'32.81879" N 105°08'42.88845" W 1513.814 0°13'45" 0.999959212 392846.850 944638.602  CDOT Type 2 Monument     (MP 53.04)

J 454 40°07'46.70053" N 105°08'28.61283" W 1511.746 0°13'54" 0.999959069 393276.352 944974.856 NGS Stainless Steel Rod in Logo Box (MP 53.37)
K 454 40°08'09.39828" N 105°08'06.66135" W 1512.237 0°14'09" 0.999958843 393978.519 945491.665 NGS Stainless Steel Rod in Logo Box (MP 53.93)

CM 5450 40°08'32.45059" N 105°07'46.84654" W 1508.153 0°14'21" 0.999958627 394691.446 945957.757  CDOT Type 5 Monument     (MP 54.50)

DESCRIPTION

GEODETIC COORDINATE TABLE
(adjusted field data)      (meters)

 NAME
COORDINATES NAD 83(2011) ELLIPS. 

HEIGHT
MAPPING 

ANGLE
SCALE

NAD 83(2011)     ZONE 0501

LATITUDE LONGITUDE NORTHING EASTING
 MENDEZ 40°09'49.14155" N 105°05'11.75841" W 1498.203 0°16'02" 0.999957995 397072.983 949617.662 NGS Stainless Steel Rod in Logo Box

X 438 40°02'11.39082" N 105°14'05.37354" W 1596.266 0°10'17" 0.999963800 382906.662 937033.148 NGS Stainless Steel Rod in Logo Box
LEGION 40°00'55.33018" N 105°11'25.24543" W 1617.217 0°12'00" 0.999965239 380573.118 940837.480 NGS Brass Cap on Concrete Monument

CHARN GEODETIC COORDINATE TABLE
(adjusted field data)      (meters)

 NAME
COORDINATES NAD 83(2011) ELLIPS. 

HEIGHT
MAPPING 

ANGLE
SCALE

NAD 83(2011)     ZONE 0501
DESCRIPTION

NORTHING EASTING
CM 0052 290363.927 136680.523 5114.460  CDOT Type 2 Monument    SH 52 (MP 00.52) 
CM 4418 271961.819 114967.806 5326.230  CDOT Type 5 Monument     (MP44.18)
CM 4446 272558.043 116297.325 5319.120  CDOT Type 5 Monument     (MP 44.46)
CM 4496 272757.279 119035.617 5303.831  CDOT Type 5 Monument     (MP 44.96)
CM 4550 275099.307 119768.369 5296.329  CDOT Type 2 Monument     (MP 45.50)

Y 453 276645.902 121199.921 5289.025 NGS Stainless Steel Rod in Logo Box (MP 45.87)
CM 4628 278086.419 122714.243 5268.584  CDOT Type 2 Monument     (MP 46.28)

Z 453 279810.033 124193.789 5236.390 NGS Stainless Steel Rod in Logo Box (MP 46.70)
CM 9065 282015.383 126162.705 5203.736  CDOT Type 2 Monument     (MP 47.25)

A 454 282997.791 126970.088 5195.065 NGS Stainless Steel Rod in Logo Box (MP 47.52)
CM 4793 284676.380 128210.725 5159.154  CDOT Type 5 Monument     (MP 47.93)

B 454 286421.128 129789.789 5168.185 NGS Stainless Steel Rod in Logo Box (MP 48.34)
CM 4870 287779.841 130920.597 5138.678  CDOT Type 5 Monument     (MP 48.70)

C 454 289142.771 132108.960 5165.898 NGS Stainless Steel Rod in Logo Box (MP 49.04)
C 119 MP49.50 Reset 290874.752 133926.322 5154.189  CDOT Type 2 Monument     (MP 49.50)

D 454 293330.653 135636.728 5130.889 NGS Stainless Steel Rod in Logo Box (MP 50.08)
CM 9045 294561.104 136677.979 5118.558  CDOT Type 2 Monument     (MP 50.32)
CM 5080 296404.940 138347.045 5099.696  CDOT Type 2 Monument     (MP 50.80)
CM9040 297380.095 138957.657 5091.162  CDOT Type 2 Monument     (MP 51.14)

F 454 298976.655 140371.896 5073.563 NGS Stainless Steel Rod in Logo Box (MP 51.47)
CM 9036 300059.357 141292.788 5063.793  CDOT Type 2 Monument     (MP 51.76)

G 454 301924.401 143200.264 5050.443 NGS Stainless Steel Rod in Logo Box (MP 52.23)
CM 5263 303291.318 144949.691 5034.548  CDOT Type 5 Monument     (MP 52.63)
CM 9029 304618.929 146455.359 5021.139  CDOT Type 2 Monument     (MP 53.04)

J 454 306028.453 147558.866 5014.426 NGS Stainless Steel Rod in Logo Box (MP 53.37)
K 454 308332.798 149254.910 5016.145 NGS Stainless Steel Rod in Logo Box (MP 53.93)

CM 5450 310672.455 150784.511 5002.838  CDOT Type 5 Monument     (MP 54.50)
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Project No./Code

55 PCF (AT-REST)

40 PCF (ACTIVE)EQUIV FLUID PRESSURES:

135 PCF STR. BACKFILL (CLASS 1)UNIT WEIGHT:

SOIL PARAMETERS:

Fy   = 50,000PSIPLATES AND BARS:  ASTM  A709 GRADE 50W

Fy   = 50,000PSIOTHER SHAPES:  ASTM  A709 GRADE 50W

Fy   = 50,000PSIHSS SECTIONS:   ASTM  A847

STRUCTURAL STEEL:

Fy   = 60,000 PSIREINFORCING STEEL: 

F'c   = 4,500 PSICDOT CLASS D:

F'c   = 4,500 PSICDOT CLASS G: 

REINFORCED CONCRETE:

2'-0" OF EARTH FILL LIVE LOAD SURCHARGE:

(WHERE APPLICABLE) 

SELF-WT AND WEIGHT OF SOIL OVERBURDENDEAD LOAD:

50P/F + 200LBS CONCENTRATEDPEDESTRIAN RAIL LOAD:  

115 MPH (3 SEC GUST)WIND LOAD:  

H10 TRUCKVEHICULAR LIVE LOAD: 

90 PSFPEDESTRIAN LIVE LOAD: 

LOAD AND RESISTANCE FACTOR DESIGNDESIGN METHOD:

BRIDGE DESIGN MANUAL 2021.

AASHTO LRFD BRIDGE SPECIFICATIONS 2020, 9TH EDITION AND CDOT 

F'C=4,500 PSI.

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE FOR ABUTMENTS, WINGWALLS, HEADWALLS, AND TOEWALLS SHALL BE CLASS D, 19.

BELOW FINISHED GRADE, UNLESS STONE VENEER IS SPECIFIED.

EXPOSED CONCRETE SURFACES SHALL RECEIVE NATINA CONCRETE STAIN, OR APPROVED EQUAL, 1'-0" 18.

REQUIRED.

THE USE OF TEMPORARY CASING AND DEWATERING DURING MICROPILE CONSTRUCTION MAY BE 17.

CORRECTION FOR GRADE.

ALL LONGITUDINAL AND TRANSVERSE DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED HORIZONTALLY AND INCLUDE NO 16.

ORDERING OR FABRICATING ANY MATERIAL.

FIELD SURVEY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DEPENDENT DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD BEFORE 

STATIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND DIMENSIONS CONTAINED IN THESE PLANS ARE CALCULATED FROM A RECENT 15.

NOTIFICATION) PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION OR OTHER EARTHWORK.

NOTIFICATION CENTER OF COLORADO AT 811 AT LEAST 2 DAYS (NOT INCLUDING THE DAY OF 

MAY BE NECESSARY TO AVOID DAMAGE THERETO. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE UTILITY 

FOR MAKING HIS OWN DETERMINATION AS TO THE TYPE AND LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AS 

UTILITIES IS NOT GUARANTEED TO BE ACCURATE OR ALL INCLUSIVE. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE 

THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THESE PLANS CONCERNING THE TYPE AND LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND 14.

CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE DURING 13.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT BACKFILL STRUCTURES UNTIL WALLS HAVE REACHED 80 PERCENT OF F'c.12.

" CHAMFER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.4
3

EXPOSED OUTSIDE CORNERS SHALL RECEIVE A 11.

IS PLACED.

ALL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED AND ROUGHENED BEFORE FRESH CONCRETE 10.

 

NOTED OTHERWISE.

HEREIN SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. SPLICES SHALL BE ALTERNATELY STAGGERED UNLESS 

SPLICE LOCATIONS ARE BASED ON AN ASSUMED 60' STOCK LENGTH. SPLICE LOCATIONS NOT SHOWN 9.

ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE EPOXY COATED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.8.

N  DENOTES NON-EPOXY COATED (BLACK) REINFORCING STEEL.7.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

CLEAR COVER FROM THE FACE OF CONCRETE TO THE FACE OF REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE 2 INCHES, 6.

CORRESPONDING TO SULFATE EXPOSURE CLASS X.

ALL STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS REQUIREMENTS CLASS X, 5.

EXPANSION JOINT MATERIAL SHALL MEET AASHTO SPECIFICATION M213.4. 

REPORT DATED XX/XX/XX.

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE STRUCTURE PROJECT ARE CONTAINED IN A 

THE SOILS AND FOUNDATION INVESTIGATION FOR THIS PROJECT WAS PERFORMED BY GEOCAL, INC. THE 3. 

IN THESE PLANS.

WITH M-206-1 FOR ALL CBC'S AND M-206-2 FOR THE PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 
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